Wisconsin law.
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37 DIVISION OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT ER 44.05
Chapter ER 44
EMPLOYEE DEVELOPMENT AND TRAINING
ER44.01 Policy and purpose. ER 44.05 In—service training internship program.
ER 44.02 Definitions. ER 44.06 Tuition and fees refund program.
ER 44.03 Basic supervisory development. ER 44.07 Records of training program participation.
ER 44.04 Understudy program. ER 44.09 Trainee.

Note: Corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6., Staegjster December (8) “Supervisory deve|opment program” means farmal,
2003No. 576 structuredprogram designed to provide supervisors and managers

ER 44.01 Policy and purpose.  To promoteeficiency with the skills, knowledge and experience needed to perform
and economy in the operation state government, the state iseffectlvelyln supervisory or managerial positions.
f . . > i History: Cr. Registey February1984,No. 33§ eff. 3-1-84; renum. (2) to (6) to

committedto offering training opportunities for employees at alhe (4) to (8), cr(2) and (3)Registes May, 1988, No. 389ef. 6-1-88.
levelsto develop maximum employee proficienttyenhance the
achievementof afiirmative actiongoals, and to establish and ER 44.03 Basic supervisory development. (1) Pur-
maintainthe highest standards of performance in the transactiense. Recognizing that supervisors represent a key link between
of the states business. Appointing authorities are responsible fagencygoals and agency action and thattibbavior and attitudes
identifying training needs and making opportunities availédre of supervisorsare of fundamental importance to employee-rela
their employees in accordance with the policy set fortls.in tions,s.230.046 (2) Stats., requires each new supervisor to-com
230.046(1), Stats.Upon request of a state agency or where coslete successfully a supervisory development program.
efficienciescan be realized, ttdivision will sponsor training and (2) WAIVER OF APPROVED SUPERVISORY DEVELOPMENT PRO-
otherdevelopmental programs designed to develop and maintgighm. An appointing authority may waive all or a portion of the
the skills, knowledge and abilities of the statajork force. supervisorydevelopment program for any new supervisor or

History: Cr. Registey February 1984, No. 33gef. 3-1-84;corredtion under  manageif the appointing authority determines that the employee
s.13.92 (4) (b) 6., Stats, Register September 2015 No. 717. ageit the appointing authority det . ploy

receivedprior supervisory training equivalent to tfregjuirements

ER 44.02 Definitions. In this chapter: in s.230.046 (2) Stats. The appointing authority shall place

(1) “Career-related training and educational activities” COPY Of the determination in the employegersonnel file.
meansthose activities which are necessary for: ©) PRfOBAT'O’\E)AF:Y PER|0DWA_|VdER~ _FOVtDVOVISIOF? regafrdtl)ng_

a) The employee to progress through a classification seri$@!Ver of a probationary period prior 1o compietion or basic

relétgdto the er?wp?/oyee’cﬂrrgnt position;gor supervisorydevelopment training, see230.046 (2) Stats.

. . History: Cr.Register February1984, No. 33geff. 3-1-84;,CR 04-139am. (1),
(b) The employee to advance to anotpesition within a renum.(2) (a) to be (2) and am.,(@) (b) and (cRegister June 2005 No. 5.
7-1-05.

careerpath.
(2) “Employeedevelopmenand training program” means the
aggregate policies, procedures and activities that are designed a| R44.04 Understudy program. (1) PURPOSE. To pro

> o vide continuity in provision of service, the administratoay
gﬁﬁ%ﬁ,‘?g:sm meet the training andevelopment needs of establishan understudy program for a selected position so that an

(3) “Employee development and training plan” me employeemay participate in relevant duties before functioning

. . ] independently.
proceduresand course of action established to implememt . .
employeedevelopment and training program. (2) EsTaBLISHMENT. (a) An agency desiring to appoint an

§ L . ._employeeunder the understudy program shall request approval
(4) “Formal training” means instructor—led structured trainom the administrator prior to initiation of the recruitment-

ing. ) o ) o cessunder s230.14 Stats.

(5) “Job-relatedtraining andeducational activities” means 1y A person may be appointed to serve as an understudy in a
thos?develgpmental activities to which the agency ass@ns ,qsifionhaving duties in addition to the understudy functions or
employeeto: _ _in a position specified solely for understubyt in no case shall

(a) Develop, improve or update skills or knowledge which thgposition specified solely for understudy be filled for more than
agencydetermines an employeeeds to perform the duties of theoneyear before the objective position vacancy is anticipated.
employee’scurrent position; . . _ (3) BASIS OF UNDERSTUDY PAY. Persons serving in positions

(b) Meet performance standards in a trainee, intender  havingsolely understudy functions may be paid on the same basis
study,apprentice, or specially funded employee developprent asprovided for trainees under dBR 29and the compensation

gram;or plan. Persons serving in positions having duties in addition to the
(c) Complete activitieslesigned to broaden the emplogee’understudyfunction shall continue to be paid on the basis pro
experiencevhile accomplishing the work of the agency vided for the non—-understudy functions.

(6) “New Supervisor” means an employee appointed toa po jHistory: Cr. RegislerFe't)ruary1984,_ No. 338eff. 3-1-84; cr(3),Registey May,
tion with supervisory or managerial responsibilitzzsdefined in iii?gg%ggf’e;ﬁbgf 188; comection in (1), (2) (@) undens.92 (4) (b) 6. Stats.,
s.111.81 (19)and(20), Stats., who has not previously attained
permanenstatus in a supervisory or managerial position in the ER 44.05 In-service training internship program.
classifiedservice. (1) PurPosSE. In order to implement the statetommitment to a

(7) “Personaldevelopment training and educational aetiviresponsiblehighly qualified st&f a training internship program
ties” means those activities whielm employee chooses to underfor positions shall be established by the administrator to give
taketo gain skills, knowledge or experience $etf—-improvement trainingin public service administration, to improgpportunities
andwhich are not directly related to the emploge®irrenfpost  for career progression, or to meet agenciefirnadtive action
tion or recognized by the agency as career—related. goals.
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(2) EstaBLISHMENT. (a) In—service training internships maybe granted by the appointing authoritif granted, such timeff
be established by agencies for a periodto@txceed 3 years undershall be without paytaken as authorized accrued leavean
the direct supervision of axperienced employee in a managerigiensatorytime of, or may be accommodated through the use of
position. alternative work patterns.

(b) Each training internship shéle approved by the adminis  History: Cr. Register February1984, No. 33gef. 3-1-84.

trator. P i
. . ER 44.07 Records of training program participa -

(c) A comprehensive training plan shalldveloped for each tjon. (1) Purrose. To establish a centralized overview of train
traininginternship. The plan shall include provisions for: ing activities, each agency is required und&3€.046 (4) Stats.,
~ 1. Establishing development objectives against whieh to adopt a standardized system for measuring, recording, teport
internwill be evaluated by the supervisor at leagtry 6 months ing, and recognizing employee participation in employee devel
during the internship; and opmentand formal training programs.

2. Ensuring that there is a managerial employee responsiblg2) Acency RESPONSIBILITY. () Each agency shaffaintain

for overseeing the intesiprogress during the training internshiptraining records according tguidelines established by the admin

(3) ReroRTING. Agencies shall provide progress astdtus istrator.
reportson each internship as required by the administrator (b) Each agency shall provide information on training activi

History: Cr. Register February1984, No. 33g8eff. 3-1-84; correction in (1), (2) tiesas requested by the administrator
(b). (3) under s13.92 (4) (b) 6.Stats. Register September 2015 No. 717 History: Cr. Registey February1984, No. 33gef. 3-1-84,CR 04-139r. (2) (a)

. RegisterJune 2005 No. 594f. 7-1-05; correction in (2) under13.92 (4) (b) 6.
ER 44.06 Tuition and fees refund program.  When an  stats. Register September 2015 No. 717

employeeparticipates in employee training and educational activ . »

ities with the prior approval of the appointing autharitye fot ER 44.09 Trainee. (1) Useor TRAINEES. The administra
|Owing minimum standards for refund of tuiti(]"ecessaryees tor may authOI’Ize the use U&Inees, except fOI’ career eXeCUtheS,
andtime of from work shall apply: whenthe speciafunding requirements of a position require that

(1) JOB-RELATED TRAINING AND EDUCATIONAL ACTIVITIES the position be filled by a trainee, or when the administrator -deter

Attendanceof employees at job-related training atlicational minesthat a sufcient number of qualified promotional candi

activities shall be without loss of pay and shelht the employ datesfor the objective level, including women, minoritiesid
er's expense. handicappedare not available within the agency or employing

(2) CAREER-RELATEDTRAINING AND EDUCATIONAL ACTIVITIES. unit; anlgil' th it trai il b iat
Upon successful completion of career-related training and educg (&) Filling the position as a trainee will be mappropriate
tional activities, the employer may reimburtie employee for tianappointment at the objective level because abilisattsfae
tuition, registration fees, laboratory costs, books and required Sfily Perform the job tasks is normally acquired assult of a
dent feesexceptthose fees paid for student actiyitgalth or ath Structuredorogram of job related training and on—the-job experi
letic events. The reimbursement level shall be agreed upon pGoeis required; or o ,
to attendance at the activitfiime of for career-related training  (b) Qualified candidates at thijective level are not readily
andeducational activities may be granted without lospay or  @vailable in the labor market; or - .
takenas authorized accrued leave or compensatory tilp@of  (c) Filling the position as a trainee will increase the agancy’
may be accommodated through the use of alternative work pability to comply with an approvedfamative action plan opro-
terns. gram.

(3) PERSONAL DEVELOPMENT TRAINING AND EDUCATIONAL (2 A.PPOINTMENT TRANSACTION. The. type Qf appointment
AcTivVITIES. When an employegobjectives are to engage in traintransactiorshall be based on the objectulassification level for
ing or education related to personal development training afit position when filling a position with a trainee.
educational activities, the employer shall not reimburse the History: Cr RegisterMay, 1988, No. 389ff. 6-1-88; correction in (1) (intro.)

. . e unders.13.92 (4) (b) 6.Stats.Register September 2015 No. 717
employeefor any cost assouat_ed with these QCtIVItIGB’!eTQW Note: See sER-MRS 13.03or an explanation of the requirements of the proba
for personal development training and educational activities Miyary period for trainees and understudies.
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